

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC. et al.,)	
)	Civil Action No. 2:09-4607
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Judge Michael M. Baylson
v.)	
)	DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN
THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)	SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
Attorney General,)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. NO FACIAL FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS BEFORE THIS COURT, NOR COULD SUCH A CLAIM SUCCEED 10

A. The Third Circuit Implicitly Held that Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claim Could Only Be Considered as an As-Applied Claim Rather than as a Facial Challenge to the Statute and Regulations..... 10

B. To the Extent a Facial Fourth Amendment Challenge Is at Issue, Defendant Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law 12

II. TO THE EXTENT PLAINTIFFS RAISE AN AS-APPLIED FOURTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO ONE OR MORE PRIOR INSPECTIONS, THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THEY SEEK CANNOT REDRESS THEIR ASSERTED INJURY 15

III. THE INSPECTIONS THAT OCCURRED IN 2006 AND 2007 DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 22

A. The Inspections Did Not Constitute Searches Under the Fourth Amendment 22

B. To the Extent Any of the Inspections Implicate the Fourth Amendment, They Should Be Upheld Under the Administrative Subpoena Standard..... 26

C. To the Extent Any of the Inspections Constitute Searches Under the Fourth Amendment, They Should Be Upheld as Valid Administrative Searches 27

D. In the Alternative, the Inspections Should Be Upheld as Reasonable Based on the Totality of the Circumstances 29

IV. NO CASE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFFS ALPER, HYMES, LEVINGSTON, AND QUEEN BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT ENGAGED IN ACTIVITIES SUBJECT TO THE 2257 REQUIREMENTS..... 30

A. Barbara Alper 32

B. Thomas Hymes 32

C.	David Levingston.....	33
D.	Carol Queen	34
V.	NO PLAINTIFF CAN PREVAIL IN AN AS-APPLIED FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE.....	35
A.	The Third Circuit Has Already Held that the 2257 Requirements Directly Advance the Government’s Important Interests and Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels for Communication	35
B.	As a Matter of Law, the 2257 Requirements Are Narrowly Tailored as Applied to Plaintiffs	37
VI.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE 2257 REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD	45
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	35, 39
<i>181 South Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 454 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980).....	46, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	46
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	30
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , Nos. 12-2316, 12-2460, 2013 WL 1776633 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2013).....	14, 26
<i>Boliden Metech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 77 (D.R.I. 1988).....	12
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Tp. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	45, 46, 48
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Common Cause v. Pennsylvania</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d (6th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Faustin v. City, Cnty. of Denver</i> , 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>FSC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>FSC v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005).....	36, 39
<i>FSC v. Holder</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	passim
<i>FSC v. Holder, No. 09-4607</i> , 2012 WL 6059189 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	9, 16
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Friedman v. Market Street Mortg. Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Gibson v. Mayor & Council</i> , 355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004).....	47, 50
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	31

Interstate Outdoor Advertising, L.P. v. Zoning Bd., 706 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013) 10

Johnson v. City & Cnty. of Philadelphia, 665 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2011) 37

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 22

Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 10

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 30

Lewis v. United States, 385 U.S. 206 (1966)..... 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 12, 13

Maryland v. Macon, 472 U.S. 463 (1985)..... 13

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 38, 46, 50

Minnesota v. Olsen, 495 U.S. 91 (1990)..... 18

N.Y. State Club Ass'n., Inc. v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 46

Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott, 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) 31

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747..... 35, 43

NVE, Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

Patel v. City of Los Angeles, 686 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Pub. Serv. Co. v. U.S. EPA, 509 F. Supp. 720 (D. Ind. 1981)..... 13

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 21

Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs, 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 30

Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 46

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... 14, 26

Shoemaker v. Handel, 795 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 21

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) 10, 20

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 29

United States ex rel. McArthur v. Rundle, 402 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1968) 11

United States v. \$291,828.00 in United States Currency, 536 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 11

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Cerri, 753 F.2d 61 (7th Cir. 1985) 24

United States v. Huff, 703 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 35

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 22

United States v. King, No. 09-1434, 2010 WL 438417 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 18

United States v. Mitchell, 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 29

United States v. Sczubelek, 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 29

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 46

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 46

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 35, 37

Warshak v. United States, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 16

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 31

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 11

18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A) 38, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2257-2257A passim

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 6

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 6, 32

28 C.F.R. § 75.4 6, 13, 25

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 6, 13

70 Fed. Reg. 29609..... 32

73 Fed. Reg. 77432..... 6
